employer contributions based on an actuarially determined contribution determined by an independent
actuary.  The actuarially determined contribution is the estimated amount necessary to finance the
costs of benefits earned by plan members during the year, with an additional amount to finance any
unfunded accrued liability.  The City is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate; the
current rate is 62.26% of annual covered payroll. The employer contribution for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2019 was $2,456,051

CITY OF CENTRAL FALLS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

49

NOTE 9 - PENSION PLANS   (CONTINUED)

(a) City of Central Falls Pension Plan (Continued)

NET PENSION LIABILITY

The following presents the net pension liability of the system calculated using the discount rate of
7.50%, as well as the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate and what
the system’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

6.50% Rate 7.50% 8.50%

Total Pension Liability 41,034,653$   36,621,180$   32,952,285$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 11,474,800$   11,474,800$   11,474,800$

Net Pension Liability 29,559,853$   25,146,380$   21,477,485$

The Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability is 31.3%.

The components of the net position liability of the Retirement System were as follows:

Increase
(Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance as of June 30, 2018 37,631,988$   9,988,434$   27,643,554$

Service cost 264,073   264,073
Interest 2,740,977   2,740,977
Change in plan provisions
Experience (gain) and loss (1,266,759)   (1,266,759)
Employer contributions 2,636,223   (2,636,223)
Employee contributions 867,170   (867,170)
Expenses (71,470)   71,470
Change in assumptions
Benefit payments (2,749,099)   (2,749,099)

Net investment income --   803,542   (803,542)

Net Changes (1,010,808)   1,486,366   (2,497,174)

Balance as of June 30, 2019 36,621,180$   11,474,800$   25,146,380$

CITY OF CENTRAL FALLS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

50

NOTE 9 - PENSION PLANS   (CONTINUED)

(a) City of Central Falls Pension Plan (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019 the employer recognized pension expense of $2,631,303. The
employer reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Deferrred Deferrred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Differences in assumptions 1,529,338$   (2,150,878)$
Contributions and proportionate share of contributions --   (2,056,833)